

CS DJ 1051 of 21  
ARPIT JAIN Vs. ANIMESH GUPTA

15.07.2023

Present: Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Ms. Srishti Kadam, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Perusal of the record reveals that written statement has been filed by the defendant along with documents on 08.05.2023 which is beyond the period of 30 days as given vide order dated 29.03.2023.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that since the defendant is a resident of Chandigarh, therefore, delay has been occasioned due to the time spent in posting and receiving the written statement by the Ld. Counsel and as such, delay which is of 10 days is prayed to be condoned.

In view of the submissions made, delay in filing the WS is hereby condoned and WS is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has received the copy of the written statement, however, no documents have been received along with WS.

Let copy of the documents filed along with written statement be supplied to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff within one week from today against acknowledgement.

Replication, if any, be filed within 30 days on receipt of the documents with advance copy to the other side.

Parties are also directed to file affidavits of admission-denial of documents with advance copy to each other.

List for completion of pleadings, admission-denial of the documents and framing of issues on **17.10.2023**.

**(Ajay Gulati - II)**  
ADJ- 01 (Central),  
THC, Delhi, 15.07.2023