

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Durgesh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Sunil Dixit, Ld. Counsel for the defendant (through VC).

As per the submissions made by the parties, the present suit stands settled amongst them vide Mediation Settlement Agreement dated 07.03.2026. A separate Settlement Agreement executed amongst the parties has also been placed on record, whereby, the parties have agreed to co-operate with each other and get the FIR registered against the plaintiff quashed and, in case, the same are not quashed, the plaintiff shall be within its right to get the present suit revived.

In view of the settlement having been arrived between the parties, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that, he has instructions to withdraw the present suit with liberty to revive the same, in case of non-adherence to the Settlement Deed dated 07.03.2026. Separate statement of the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff be recorded.

In view of the aforesaid, and in view of Mediation Settlement Agreement dated 07.03.2026 and the Agreement / Settlement Deed also dated 07.03.2026, the present suit is dismissed as withdrawn being satisfied with liberty to the plaintiff to get the same revived, in case of non-adherence to the settlement Deed dated 07.03.2026.

**File be consigned to Record Room.**

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC: Delhi:16.03.2026